January 7, 1981

PRESIDENT: Motion is to cease nominations and declare Senator Kremer unanimously elected Chairman of the Public Works Committee. All those in favor vote aye, opposed nay. Have you all voted? Record the vote.

CLERK: 39 ayes, 0 nays to close the nominations and to declare Senator Kremer unanimously elected to the Chairmanship of the Public Works Committee.

PRESIDENT: Motion carries and Senator Kremer is elected Chairman...reelected Chairman of the Public Works Committee. We will now go to the Revenue Committee and nominations are in order and the Chair recognizes Senator Nichol.

SENATOR NICHOL: Mr. Chairman and members of the Legislature, it is my privilege to place before you the name of Senator Cal Carsten as Chairman of the Revenue Committee. Those of you who have been here know that he has been serving as Chairman of this committee and he works diligently and hard. Much like Senator Kremer, he doesn't get all he deserves I am sure, but nevertheless does a good, hard job at accomplishing what is required as Chairman of the Revenue Committee. Ladies and gentlemen, I hope you will support Senator Cal Carsten.

PRESIDENT: Are there any other nominations for Chairman of the Revenue Committee? Senator Clark.

SENATOR CLARK: Mr. President, I move the nominations close and unanimous ballot for Senator Carsten.

PRESIDENT: Motion is to close nominations and declare Senator Cal Carsten unanimously elected Chairman of the Revenue Committee. All those in favor vote aye, opposed nay. Have you all voted? Record the vote.

CLERK: 39 ayes, 0 nays to cease nominations and to declare Senator Carsten unanimously elected to the Chairmanship of the Revenue Committee, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: The motion carries and Senator Cal Carsten is once again elected Chairman of the Revenue Committee. We will proceed now with the last of the committees, the Urban Affairs Committee. Nominations are in order. The Chair recognizes Senator Lamb.

SENATOR LAMB: Mr. President and members of the Legislature, it is my privilege to rise to place in nomination for Chairman of Urban Affairs the name of Senator